May 1986 Spec. Sess. Senate Bill 2

## 1985 Wisconsin Act 329

AN ACT to amend 814.66 (1) (a) and 814.66 (1) (b); and to create 814.66 (1) (a) 1. a to e and 2 and 814.66 (1) (b) 1. a to e and 2 of the statutes, relating to fees of the register in probate.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 814.66 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

814.66 (1) (a) For 1. Prior to July 31, 1987, or the day after publication of the 1987-89 biennial budget act, whichever occurs later, for filing a petition whereby any proceeding in estates of deceased persons is commenced, if the gross estate or value of the property is \$10,000 or less, a fee of \$10; if the gross estate is more than \$10,000, a fee of 0.1% of the amount of the gross estate.:

3. The fees shall be paid at the time of the filing of the inventory or other documents setting forth the value of the estate in the proceedings, and shall apply to inventories filed in testamentary trusts and to the proceeds passing by virtue of revocable inter vivos trusts. The fees fixed in this paragraph shall also be paid in survivorship proceedings, and in the survivorship proceedings the value shall be based on the value of the property passing to the survivors.

SECTION 2. 814.66 (1) (a) 1. a to e and 2 of the statutes are created to read:

814.66 (1) (a) 1. a. Is \$10,000 or less, a fee of \$15.

- b. Is more than \$10,000 but not more than \$50,000, a fee of \$45.
- c. Is more than \$50,000 but not more than \$100,000, a fee of \$90.

d. Is more than \$100,000 but not more than \$200,000, a fee of \$175.

Date of enactment: June 4, 1986

Date of publication: June 11, 1986

- e. Is more than \$200,000, a fee of \$300.
- 2. On and after July 31, 1987, or the day after publication of the 1987-89 biennial budget act, whichever occurs later, for filing a petition whereby any proceeding in estates of deceased persons is commenced, if the gross estate or value of the property is \$10,000 or less, a fee of \$10; if the gross estate is more than \$10,000, a fee of 0.1% of the amount of the gross estate.

SECTION 3. 814.66 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

814.66 (1) (b) For 1. Prior to July 31, 1987, or the day after publication of the 1987-89 biennial budget act, whichever occurs later, for filing a petition for guardianship of the estate under ch. 880 or an application for conservatorship under ch. 880, if the gross estate or value of the property is \$10,000 or less, a fee of \$10; if the gross estate is more than \$10,000, a fee of 0.1% of the amount of the gross estate.:

3. The fee shall be paid at the time of filing of the inventory or other documents setting forth the value of the estate in the proceedings.

SECTION 4. 814.66 (1) (b) 1. a to e and 2 of the statutes are created to read:

814.66 (1) (b) 1. a. Is \$10,000 or less, a fee of \$15.

b. Is more than \$10,000 but not more than \$50,000, a fee of \$45.

- **1441** - 85 WisAct 329

- c. Is more than \$50,000 but not more than \$100,000, a fee of \$90.
- d. Is more than \$100,000 but not more than \$200,000, a fee of \$175.
  - e. Is more than \$200,000, a fee of \$300.
- 2. On and after July 31, 1987, or the day after publication of the 1987-89 biennial budget act, whichever occurs later, for filing a petition for guardianship of

the estate under ch. 880 or an application for conservatorship under ch. 880, if the gross estate or value of the property is \$10,000 or less, a fee of \$10; if the gross estate is more than \$10,000, a fee of 0.1% of the amount of the gross estate.

SECTION 5. **Initial applicability.** This act applies to fees collected on or after the effective date of this SECTION.